## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Review Petition No. 05 of 2023 in Petition No. 74 of 2022 Date of Hearing: 21.08.2024 Date of Order: 23.08.2024

Review Petition under Regulation 64 of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 read with Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

AND

In the matter of: HPCL Mittal Energy Limited (HMEL) through its Special Power of Attorney/Authorized Signatory Sh. Mahesh Kumar Bhagwandas Gohil, aged 60 Years S/o Sh. Vithal Gohil, Vice President Petrochemcials, Guru Gobind Singh Refinery, Village Phulokhari, Tehsil Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda.

....Review Petitioner

Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited through its Chief Engineer/ARR &TR, PSEB Head office, The Mall Patiala.

....Respondent

- Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member
- Petitioner: Sh. Ishan Gupta, Advocate

PSPCL: Sh. Amal Nair, Advocate, (through VC) Ms. Harmohan Kaur,CE/ARR&TR Sh. Harjeet Singh, ASE/TR-5

## ORDER

The Review Petition was taken up for hearing. The Review Petitioner filed written submissions dated 18.07.2024 to the information submitted by PSPCL vide memo No. 4327 dated 28.06.2024. PSPCL has filed its reply dated 20.08.2024 to the written submissions dated 18.07.2024 filed by the Review Petitioner. PSPCL has submitted in its reply dated 20.08.2024 that the calculation of actual transmission losses falls within the ambit of PSTCL and it is the duty of SLDC to determine the energy loss in the transmission system and PSPCL has no objection in case appropriate directions are issued. The written submissions filed by the Review Petitioner and the reply filed by PSPCL be provided to PSTCL. PSTCL shall file its reply within two weeks with a copy to the Review Petitioner as well as PSPCL.

The Review Petition shall be taken up for hearing on 16.10.2024 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member Chandigarh Dated: 23.08.2024 Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson